भारतीय भारोत्तोलन संघ Indian Weightlifting Federation

Affiliated to: International Weightlifting Federation, Asian Weightlifting Federation, Commonwealth Weightlifting Federation and Indian Olympic Association Recognised by: Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India



Secretary General S.H.Anande Gowda Mob.: +919845155101

File No.: IWLF-Cir./2024-25/250-A

Date: 21 January 2025

All affiliated States and Union Territories Executive Members, NCOE centre, State Centres, athletes of Indian Weightlifting Federation

Sub.: Responsibility of dope test / outcome of dope test of athletes fielded in the preliminary entries from States and NCOE centres with mention of coaches and submission of Dope Declaration Undertaking form latest by 27TH JANUARY 2025 for the selection trials for picking up final team contingent for participation during the forthcoming 2025 IWF Youth (Boys & Girls) and Junior (Men & Women) Weightlifting Championships at Lima, Peru from 30 April - 5 May 2025.

Dear All,

President

Sahdev Yadav

Mob.: +918130621444

Further to our circular no. 250 dated 20th January 2025, all stakeholders are requested to send the Dope declaration undertaking form along with the preliminary entries from States / NCOEs / STC / KIC of its athletes and coaches for the selection trials to be conducted in the month of March 2025 for final selection of athletes for participation during the forthcoming 2025 IWF Youth (Boys & Girls) and Junior (Men & Women) Weightlifting Championships at Lima, Peru from 30 April - 5 May 2025.

Kindly note that submission of dope declaration undertaking form is obligatory to be submitted along with preliminary entry forms latest by <u>27th JANUARY 2025</u>.

Yours Sincerely,

[S.H. Anande Gowda] Secretary General

Encl. as above.





<u>UNDERTAKING</u> DOPE DECLARATION FORM

We, ________ (name of the State Association / NCOE centre / KIC centre / STC centre) do hereby declare that the athletes fielded by us in the preliminary entries for the selection trials to be conducted in the month of March 2025 for final selection of athletes for participation during the forthcoming 2025 IWF Youth (Boys & Girls) and Junior (Men & Women) Weightlifting Championships at Lima, Peru from 30 April – 5 May 2025 are fully **aware of names of banned drugs under LATEST WADA / NADA code and state with full responsibility that they have not consumed any banned substance and that they are absolutely free from banned drugs.**

In case of my positive dope test in the selection trials / random dope testing (out of competition and in competition) atter sending of the preliminary entries, we shall solely be responsible for the same and shall be liable for all compensation / consequences arising out of my positive dope test as provided in the Anti-Doping Rules / Policy of Indian Weightlifting Federation (posted on its website www.iwlf.in) and National Anti-Doping Agency (https://nadaindia.yas.gov.in/).

Further, it is the personal duty of the athlete to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters their body. We are responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to be present in above athlete's sample. Accordingly, it is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence or knowing Use on my part be demonstrated in order to establish an anti-doping violation.

We certify that we understand the contents of this undertaking which has been explained to us by the Coach / Manager / Secretary of the State Association / center heads of NCOE centre / KIC centre / STC centre in the language known to the athletes. It is further certified that the coach of following athletes agree to abide by rules and regulations of latest Anti-Doping Policy of Indian Weightlifting Federation / National Anti-Doping Agency and is aware of the consequences of use of banned drug(s) by their trainee. we support and abide by the sanctions imposed on me by Indian Weightlifting Federation / National Anti-Doping Agency in case of above athlete being testing positive.

S.No.	Name of Athlete	DOB	Father's Name	IWLF Card no. & NSRS id no.	Mobile no. & email id of athlete	Signature of athlete	Name of Coach	Mobile no. and email id of Coach	Signature of Coach
1									
2									
3									
4									
5									
6									
7									
8									
9									
10									
11									

12					
13					
14					
15					

Enclose copy of aadhar cards of above athletes and coaches.

<u>Verified & Certified by</u> <u>STATE ASSOCIATION / NCOE HEADS / KIC HEADS / STC HEADS</u>:-

We hereby certify that information provided in this Undertaking / Dope Declaration form is true and correct. We will be responsible for any discrepancy found in this form and actions thereof.

We undertake to pay the administrative dope penalty charges as per Anti-Doping Policy of Indian Weightlifting Federation within 30 days and accept the suspension of the State Association / forfeiture of participation in any future Championship(s) as an affiliate Unit / NCOE / KIC / STC as individual lifter till such time this financial outstanding is cleared.